Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 269
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
We need to restore some common sense in this country

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOTRSNITe and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West| the Humber | West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London South East | South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1739 825 912 | 166 275 273 317 274 434|464 450 397 427 | 141 80 200 154 155 128 82 181 219 248 149
84% 82% 86% | 69% 77% 80% 86% 92% 94%|83% 81% 88% 85%| 79% 86% 85% 88% 84% 84% 78% 90% 81% 86% 82%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 1233 593 638 | 85 166 165 226 218 373|317 307 293 316| 101 60 142 109 109 88 53 122 146 189 13
60% 59% 60% | 36% 46% 48% 61% 73% 80%|57% 55% 65% 63%| 56% 65% 60% 62% 59% 58% 50% 61% 54% 65% 62%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 506 233 273 | 80 109 109 91 55 62 | 147 143 104 111 40 20 59 45 46 40 29 58 73 59 36
24% 23% 26% | 33% 30% 32% 25% 19% 13%|27% 26% 23% 22%| 23% 22% 25% 26% 25% 26% 28% 29% 27% 20% 20%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 204 122 82 33 48 46 38 17 21|58 62 35 49 25 7 22 13 18 17 1 14 35 26 18
10% 12% 8% | 14% 13% 14% 10% 6% 5% |10% 11% 8% 10%| 14% 7% 9% 7% 9% 1% 10% 7% 13% 9% 10%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 43 23 20 13 8 10 6 3 2113 17 4 8 4 - 2 2 8 2 6 1 6 6 4
2% 2% 2% | 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% * | 2% 3% 1% 2% | 2% - 1% 1% 4% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 30 14 16 12 9 1 1 4 3|8 12 6 4 5 1 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 5 3
1% 1% 2% | 5% 2% * * 1% 1% | 2% 2% 1% 1% | 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
NET: Disagree 72 36 36 25 17 LE 7 7 5 122 20 10 12 9 1 6 5 10 5 7 3 9 1 7
3% 4% 3% | 10% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% | 4% 5% 2% 2% | 5% 1% 2% 3% 5% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Don't know 54 23 31 16 18 10 6 - 3|13 15 9 17 4 5 9 3 2 2 5 3 9 4 7
3% 2% 3% | 7% 5% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% | 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 4%
Mean 1.42 139 145 [ 096 122 129 148 161 173|138 132 152 149 1.30 1.56 1.46 1.49 1.38 1.39 1.27 1.51 1.35 1.48 1.45
Slanaara
deviation 0.87 089 084 | 111 096 084 077 076 064|088 095 079 0.80| 099 0.76 0.82 0.81 0.91 0.88 0.95 0.73 0.87 0.88 0.89
Standard error 0.02 0.03 003 | 008 005 005 004 004 003|004 004 004 004| 007 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07
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Table 269

ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

We need to restore some common sense in this country

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree
(*2)

Somewnat agree

(+1)

Neither agree nor
(0) disagree

Somewnat
disagree (-1)

strongly aisagree

(-2)

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean
Stanaara
deviation

Standard error

Opinion Po

pi 1l

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
1739 419 229 367 210 49 101 107 655 855 207 1056 680 307 279
84% 94% 93% 76% 83% 70% 7% 7% 78% 93% 7% 88% 79% 86% 86%
1233 333 205 221 123 33 67 79 396 695 130 802 429 228 211
60% 75% 84% 46% 49% 46% 51% 57% 47% 75% 49% 67% 50% 64% 65%
506 86 23 146 86 16 34 28 259 160 77 254 251 79 67
24% 19% 9% 30% 34% 23% 26% 20% 31% 17% 29% 21% 29% 22% 21%
204 18 5 75 30 14 18 17 118 42 34 95 107 28 31
10% 4% 2% 15% 12% 20% 14% 12% 14% 5% 13% 8% 12% 8% 10%
43 7 2 20 2 3 2 2 26 9 8 16 26 5 5
2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
30 1 - 12 5 4 5 1 22 5 3 12 17 5 5
1% * - 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
72 9 2 32 7 7 7 3 48 14 10 28 44 10 10
3% 2% 1% 7% 3% 10% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3%
54 - 9 11 5 - 5 13 20 10 16 23 30 11 4
3% - 4% 2% 2% - 4% 9% 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1%
1.42 1.67 1.83 1.15 1.29 1.00 1.24 1.44 1.19 1.68 1.29 1.54 1.26 1.51 1.49
0.87 0.66 0.49 1.00 0.88 1.17 1.02 0.83 0.98 0.66 0.89 0.79 0.95 0.82 0.85
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.14 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 272
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
There is a blame culture in this country that makes things worse

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOrRsSnre and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 \ 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1629 787 840 | 163 253 255 300 264 394|443 420 366 397 | 132 73 183 135 149 127 84 165 201 232 146
79% 78% 79% | 68% 70% 75% 81% 88% 85%|80% 76% 81% 79%| 74% 79% 77% 77% 80% 83% 80% 83% 74% 80% 80%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 859 435 423 | 62 140 120 152 158 228|225 224 200 209 66 47 93 67 84 61 41 85 107 126 81
42% 43% 40% | 26% 39% 35% 41% 53% 49%|40% 40% 44% 42%| 37% 51% 39% 38% 45% 40% 39% 43% 39% 44% 45%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 770 353 417 | 101 113 135 148 106 167|219 196 167 188 66 26 2 68 65 66 43 80 94 106 65
37% 35% 39% | 42% 32% 40% 40% 35% 36%|39% 35% 37% 37%| 37% 28% 38% 39% 35% 43% 41% 40% 35% 37% 36%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 244 120 123 | 33 53 53 36 2 48|60 79 49 56 28 8 28 23 22 15 12 25 39 29 16
12% 12%  12% | 14% 15% 16% 10% 7% 10%|11% 14% 11% 11%| 16% 8% 12% 13% 12% 10% 1% 12% 14% 10% 9%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 56 44 13 1 16 8 13 6 3|19 17 8 13 6 2 5 3 9 3 1 - 13 7 7
3% 4% 1% | 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% | 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% - 5% 2% 4%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 31 16 15 8 13 3 3 2 2|11 9 4 7 3 3 8 3 1 1 1 2 2 3 2
2% 2% 1% | 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% * [ 2% 2% 1% 1% | 2% 4% 3% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Disagree 88 59 28 20 28 12 16 7 5|3 26 12 20 9 6 13 7 10 5 2 2 16 10 9
4% 6% 3% | 8% 8% 3% 4% 2% 1% | 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 5%
Don't know 109 40 69 25 24 21 17 6 17|23 31 24 31 10 6 13 10 5 6 7 7 16 18 10
5% 4% 6% |10% 7% 6% 5% 2% 4% | 4% 6% 5% 6%| 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6%
Mean 1.21 119 123 [ 091 105 113 123 141 138|118 116 129 122 1.11 1.28 1.14 1.16 1.23 1.24 1.24 1.28 1.14 1.28 1.26
Slanaara
deviation 0.88 093 083 | 1.00 105 085 084 076 074|091 091 081 087| 092 1.01 0.97 0.89 0.88 0.80 0.81 0.78 0.92 0.83 0.89
Standard error 0.02 0.03 003 | 007 006 005 004 004 003|004 004 004 004| 007 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Table 272
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
There is a blame culture in this country that makes things worse

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1629 385 215 350 193 48 100 102 632 788 189 966 660 285 271
79% 86% 88% 72% 7% 68% 76% 73% 75% 86% 1% 80% 7% 80% 84%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 859 217 153 164 87 18 59 47 290 484 79 540 318 169 132
42% 49% 63% 34% 34% 26% 45% 34% 34% 53% 30% 45% 37% 47% 41%
Somewnat agree
(Sl 770 168 61 186 106 29 41 55 342 304 110 426 342 116 138
37% 38% 25% 38% 42% 42% 31% 39% 41% 33% 41% 35% 40% 33% 43%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 244 37 15 79 35 17 13 18 18 79 38 133 11 41 28
12% 8% 6% 16% 14% 25% 10% 13% 14% 9% 14% 11% 13% 11% 9%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 56 10 3 22 9 1 4 2 36 12 7 27 29 3 8
3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
strongly aisagree
(-2) 31 3 1 11 9 2 2 - 15 9 7 14 17 3 6
2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
NET: Disagree 88 13 5 33 19 3 6 2 51 20 14 41 46 5 14
4% 3% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 4%
Don't know 109 11 1 21 6 2 12 17 41 33 26 65 44 25 1
5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 9% 12% 5% 4% 10% 5% 5% 7% 3%
Mean 1.21 1.35 1.55 1.02 1.02 0.90 127 1.20 1.07 1.40 1.02 1.27 1.12 1.35 1.22
Stanaara
deviation 0.88 0.78 0.72 0.97 0.99 0.92 0.92 0.76 0.93 0.78 0.93 0.85 0.92 0.79 0.86
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.1 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 256
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
You have to walk on eggshells when speaking about certain issues these days

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOTRSNITe and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West| the Humber | West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1612 758 852 | 160 255 254 295 264 383|434 421 358 398 | 131 78 190 141 141 121 84 160 194 231 141
78% 75% 80% | 67% 71% 75% 80% 89% 83%|78% 76% 79% 79%| 73% 85% 80% 81% 76% 79% 80% 80% 71% 80% 78%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 882 434 448 | 76 141 127 161 162 216|210 235 200 236| 65 44 107 82 84 70 39 93 106 19 73
43% 43%  42% | 32% 39% 37% 44% 54% 47%|38% 42% 44% 47%| 36% 47% 45% 47% 45% 46% 37% 47% 39% 41% 40%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 730 324 404 | 85 115 128 134 102 167|223 186 158 162| 66 35 83 60 57 51 45 67 88 112 67
35% 32% 38% | 35% 32% 38% 36% 34% 36%|40% 34% 35% 32%| 37% 37% 35% 34% 31% 33% 43% 33% 32% 39% 37%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 213 130 82 30 49 52 38 12 32|54 66 39 54 26 4 23 17 20 14 10 19 38 23 21
10% 13% 8% | 12% 14% 15% 10% 4% 7% | 10% 12% 9% 11%| 14% 4% 10% 9% 1% 9% 10% 10% 14% 8% 1%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 134 65 70 28 25 16 23 13 30| 41 40 27 27 13 8 5 8 18 15 7 12 21 16 10
6% 6% 7% | 12% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% | 7% 7% 6% 5%| 7% 9% 2% 4% 10% 10% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 64 32 32 14 14 8 9 8 10|16 18 18 13 6 1 13 5 5 2 1 5 10 1 6
3% 3% 3% | 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% |3% 3% 4% 3%| 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3%
NET: Disagree 199 97 102 | 42 39 24 32 21 40| 56 57 45 39 19 9 18 12 23 17 8 17 32 27 17
10% 10%  10% | 17% 1% 7% 9% 7% 9% | 10% 10% 10% 8% | 11% 10% 8% 7% 12% 1% 7% 9% 12% 9% 9%
Don't know 45 21 24 8 15 9 5 1 8|12 11 9 14 3 2 6 5 2 1 3 3 9 8 4
2% 2% 2% | 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 3% | 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% * 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Mean 1.10 108 113 [ 078 100 105 114 133 121|105 1.07 112 1.18| 097 1.23 1.15 1.21 1.07 113 1.12 1.18 0.98 1.12 1.08
Slanaara
deviation 1.04 106 1.02 [ 120 111 098 100 095 098[1.02 1.06 1.07 1.00| 1.06 0.95 1.06 0.98 1.09 1.03 0.91 1.01 1.1 1.03 1.04
Standard error 0.02 0.03 003 | 008 006 005 005 005 005|004 004 005 0.04| 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Table 256
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
You have to walk on eggshells when speaking about certain issues these days

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1612 386 216 330 188 48 20 107 590 800 199 980 630 285 270
78% 87% 88% 68% 74% 68% 69% 7% 70% 87% 75% 81% 73% 80% 83%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 882 232 152 146 89 26 46 65 266 509 97 541 341 169 134
43% 52% 62% 30% 35% 37% 35% 46% 32% 55% 36% 45% 40% 47% 41%
Somewnat agree
(Sl 730 154 64 184 99 22 44 43 325 291 103 439 289 116 136
35% 35% 26% 38% 39% 31% 34% 31% 39% 32% 38% 37% 34% 33% 42%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 213 37 8 71 27 11 13 18 13 66 28 105 105 32 28
10% 8% 3% 15% 1% 16% 10% 13% 13% 7% 1% 9% 12% 9% 9%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 134 17 7 52 23 8 13 5 88 24 22 63 7 20 17
6% 4% 3% 1% 9% 1% 10% 4% 10% 3% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5%
strongly aisagree
(-2) 64 4 9 23 1 1 8 2 35 19 8 30 34 7 4
3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
NET: Disagree 199 20 16 75 34 9 21 7 123 43 30 93 105 27 20
10% 5% 6% 16% 13% 13% 16% 5% 15% 5% 1% 8% 12% 8% 6%
Don't know 45 2 6 8 4 2 7 7 15 11 9 25 20 11 6
2% * 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Mean 1.10 1.34 1.43 0.79 0.93 0.93 0.86 1.23 0.84 1.37 1.00 1.19 0.99 1.22 1.20
Stanaara
deviation 1.04 0.85 0.97 1.14 111 1.09 121 0.94 112 0.89 1.06 0.98 111 0.98 0.89
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.13 0.1 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 275
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Political correctness makes divisions in our country worse

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOrRsSnre and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1406 693 713 | 116 220 216 246 226 383|368 365 325 347| 115 71 162 123 130 106 68 139 161 208 124
68% 69% 67% | 48% 61% 63% 67% 76% 83%|66% 66% 72% 69%| 64% 76% 68% 70% 70% 69% 64% 70% 59% 72% 68%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 781 414 367 | 52 110 109 133 142 235|208 191 188 192 61 48 104 67 68 56 36 76 88 112 65
38% 4% 35% | 22% 31% 32% 36% 48% 51%|37% 34% 42% 38%| 34% 51% 44% 39% 37% 36% 34% 38% 32% 39% 36%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 625 279 346 | 64 110 107 113 83 147|160 173 137 155 54 23 58 55 62 50 32 63 73 96 59
30% 28% 33% | 27% 31% 31% 31% 28% 32%|29% 31% 30% 31%| 30% 25% 25% 32% 33% 33% 30% 32% 27% 33% 33%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 316 153 163 | 43 59 73 58 37 45|80 8 65 83 35 1 34 22 23 28 15 34 52 40 21
15% 15% 15% | 18% 16% 22% 16% 12% 10%| 14% 16% 14% 16%| 20% 12% 14% 12% 12% 18% 14% 17% 19% 14% 12%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 133 70 62 31 18 22 28 19 15| 46 38 23 26 12 1 15 12 19 1 7 6 21 15 15
6% 7% 6% | 13% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3%|8% 7% 5% 5%| 6% 1% 6% 7% 10% 7% 7% 3% 8% 5% 8%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 84 44 40 15 24 9 14 10 11]3 3 11 10 10 5 8 7 3 3 7 10 16 6 9
4% 4% 4% | 6% 7% 3% 4% 3% 2% | 6% 5% 2% 2% | 6% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 6% 2% 5%
NET: Disagree 217 14 101 46 43 31 42 29 268 69 33 35 22 5 23 19 23 14 14 16 36 21 24
10% 1% 10% | 19% 12% 9% 1% 10% 6% | 14% 12% 7% 7% | 12% 6% 10% 1% 12% 9% 13% 8% 13% 7% 13%
Don't know 131 47 83 34 37 20 23 7 10|28 35 28 39 7 5 17 12 10 5 9 10 23 20 12
6% 5% 8% | 14% 10% 6% 6% 2% 2% | 5% 6% 6% 8% | 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 3% 8% 5% 9% 7% 7%
Mean 0.97 099 096 | 051 08 089 093 113 128|088 088 1.11 1.06| 0.84 1.24 1.07 1.01 0.98 0.98 0.86 1.00 0.79 1.09 0.93
Slanaara
deviation 1.1 114 108 [ 123 119 105 111 108 094121 1.16 1.01 1.00| 1.16 1.07 1.1 1.1 1.07 1.03 1.20 1.09 1.19 0.99 1.16
Standard error 0.03 0.04 003 | 009 007 006 006 006 004|005 0.05 005 0.05| 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09
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Table 275

Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

Political correctness makes divisions in our country worse

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree
(*2)

Somewnat agree

(+1)

Neither agree nor
(0) disagree

Somewnat
disagree (-1)

strongly aisagree

(-2)

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean
Stanaara
deviation

Standard error

Prepared for Campaign for Common Sense

Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents

Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
1406 380 212 261 147 38 80 82 474 774 144 892 510 259 232
68% 85% 86% 54% 58% 54% 61% 59% 56% 84% 54% 74% 59% 73% 2%
781 229 159 115 67 18 42 51 205 516 56 504 275 154 1M
38% 51% 65% 24% 27% 26% 32% 37% 24% 56% 21% 42% 32% 43% 34%
625 151 53 146 81 20 38 31 269 257 89 388 236 105 122
30% 34% 22% 30% 32% 28% 29% 22% 32% 28% 33% 32% 27% 29% 38%
316 47 14 96 45 18 16 29 156 94 56 163 151 47 49
15% 11% 6% 20% 18% 26% 13% 20% 19% 10% 21% 14% 18% 13% 15%
133 12 4 47 32 7 12 3 95 15 20 44 89 12 13
6% 3% 2% 10% 13% 1% 9% 2% 1% 2% 8% 4% 10% 3% 4%
84 - - 48 13 6 10 2 68 7 9 33 51 10 10
4% - - 10% 5% 9% 8% 1% 8% 1% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3%
217 12 4 95 46 14 22 5 163 22 29 7 140 22 23
10% 3% 2% 20% 18% 19% 17% 4% 19% 2% 1% 6% 16% 6% 7%
131 6 15 31 14 1 12 24 49 31 38 71 59 28 20
6% 1% 6% 6% 6% 1% 9% 17% 6% 3% 14% 6% 7% 8% 6%
0.97 1.36 1.59 0.52 0.65 0.52 0.75 1.09 0.56 1.42 0.70 1.14 0.74 1.16 1.02
1.1 0.78 0.69 1.27 1.18 1.24 1.28 0.98 1.23 0.81 1.06 0.99 1.22 1.00 0.99
0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06




Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 21
Too far/Not far enough: For each of the following areas, please indicate whether you think the following things have gone far enough, is about right, or has gone too far.
Political correctness in society today

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOTRSNITe ana me

Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474 | 532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
INOt gone rar
enough 210 89 120 44 48 29 30 21 38 | 54 63 46 48 11 14 31 21 18 8 12 23 32 23 17

10% 9% 1% | 19% 13% 9% 8% 7% 8% | 10% 11% 10% 10% 6% 15% 13% 12% 10% 5% 1% 12% 12% 8% 9%
About right 441 205 235 | 79 91 101 64 45 61146 106 82 108 47 15 43 26 53 39 23 37 53 60 45

21% 20% 22% | 33% 25% 30% 17% 15% 13%|26% 19% 18% 21% 26% 16% 18% 15% 29% 26% 22% 19% 19% 21% 25%
Has gone too far 1245 647 598 81 167 184 242 222 349 | 321 344 281 297 113 58 136 111 105 97 65 122 150 181 107

60% 64% 56% | 34% 47% 54% 66% 74% 75%|58% 62% 62% 59% 63% 62% 57% 64% 56% 64% 62% 61% 55% 63% 59%
Don’t know 172 65 107 35 53 25 33 11 15| 36 43 42 51 8 7 27 17 10 8 5 17 37 24 13

8% 6% 10% | 15% 15% 7% 9% 4% 3% | 6% 8% 9% 10% 5% 7% 1% 10% 5% 5% 5% 8% 14% 8% 7%
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Table 21
Too far/Not far enough: For each of the following areas, please indicate whether you think the following things have gone far enough, is about right, or has gone too far.
Political correctness in society today

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes | No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
INOT gone Tar
enough 210 24 13 81 33 3 22 9 115 56 35 108 100 25 27
10% 5% 5% 17% 13% 4% 17% 6% 14% 6% 13% 9% 12% 7% 8%
About right 441 68 15 156 81 21 30 19 260 119 51 217 224 60 67
21% 15% 6% 32% 32% 30% 23% 14% 31% 13% 19% 18% 26% 17% 21%
Has gone too far 1245 339 204 197 132 43 68 74 404 705 125 788 456 240 212
60% 76% 83% 41% 52% 62% 52% 53% 48% 7% 47% 65% 53% 67% 65%
Don't know 172 14 13 50 6 3 11 38 62 40 55 91 82 31 18
8% 3% 6% 10% 3% 4% 8% 28% 7% 4% 21% 8% 9% 9% 6%
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 300
Arguments Against: Below are some arguments against what some people might term "political correctness'. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
It divides society even more by pigeon-holing everyone

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOrRsSnre and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1420 693 726 | 124 215 221 251 233 376|375 367 327 349| 116 73 162 19 121 110 71 149 166 211 122
69% 69% 68% | 52% 60% 65% 68% 78% 81%|68% 66% 72% 69%| 65% 79% 68% 68% 65% 72% 68% 74% 61% 73% 67%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 712 369 342 | 54 90 92 118 138 219|171 193 167 179 54 44 85 53 58 64 38 64 82 110 59
34% 37% 32% | 23% 25% 27% 32% 46% 47%|31% 35% 37% 35%| 30% 48% 36% 30% 31% 42% 36% 32% 30% 38% 33%
Agree signuy
(*+1) 708 324 383 | 70 125 129 133 95 157|204 173 160 170 62 29 77 67 63 46 34 85 84 101 63
34% 32% 36% | 29% 35% 38% 36% 32% 34%|37% 31% 35% 34%| 35% 31% 32% 38% 34% 30% 32% 429% 31% 35% 34%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 301 148 151 45 66 61 49 35 44|73 8 68 78 32 6 40 22 32 19 17 28 47 29 29
15% 15% 14% | 19% 18% 18% 13% 12% 10%|13% 15% 15% 15%| 18% 6% 17% 13% 17% 12% 16% 14% 17% 10% 16%
uisagree slignuy
1 109 56 53 20 19 20 25 10 15|39 20 17 24 12 2 9 9 17 6 3 9 16 16 9
5% 6% 5% | 8% 5% 6% 7% 4% 3% |7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 9% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5%
visagree suongly
(-2) 86 45 41 24 15 9 16 8 13|35 3 9 6 9 2 8 13 3 7 5 5 16 1 7
4% 4% 4% | 10% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% |6% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4%
NET: Disagree 194 100 94 45 33 29 41 18 28| 74 65 25 31 21 4 17 22 20 13 8 14 32 26 16
9% 0% 9% | 19% 9% 9% 11% 6% 6% |13% 12% 6% 6% | 12% 5% 7% 12% 1% 9% 8% 7% 12% 9% 9%
Don't know 154 65 89 27 44 29 28 1 16|34 43 30 47 9 10 17 12 13 1 8 9 27 22 15
7% 6% 8% | 11% 12% 8% 8% 4% 3% |6% 8% 7% 9% | 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 4% 10% 8% 8%
Mean 0.97 097 096 | 051 08 088 092 120 124|084 090 1.09 1.07| 083 1.33 1.01 0.84 0.91 1.09 0.99 1.01 0.82 1.07 0.95
Slanaara
deviation 1.08 110 1.05 [ 128 106 100 110 098 096|116 1.18 095 0.94| 1.12 0.91 1.04 117 1.03 1.09 1.09 0.95 1.16 1.06 1.06
Standard error 0.02 0.04 003 | 009 006 006 006 006 005|005 005 005 0.04| 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 300
Arguments Against: Below are some arguments against what some people might term "political correctness'. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
It divides society even more by pigeon-holing everyone

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes | No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1420 370 212 272 151 40 81 92 495 755 155 890 527 266 239
69% 83% 87% 56% 60% 57% 62% 65% 59% 82% 58% 74% 61% 75% 74%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 712 205 147 105 65 20 39 40 190 461 56 464 246 137 11
34% 46% 60% 22% 26% 28% 30% 29% 23% 50% 21% 39% 29% 38% 34%
Agree siignuy
(Sl 708 166 65 167 87 21 42 51 304 294 98 426 281 129 128
34% 37% 27% 35% 34% 29% 32% 37% 36% 32% 37% 35% 33% 36% 39%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 301 50 15 86 45 14 20 22 150 93 46 160 139 43 44
15% 1% 6% 18% 18% 20% 16% 16% 18% 10% 17% 13% 16% 12% 14%
visagree slignty
-1 109 7 3 46 23 4 10 2 75 17 18 44 65 15 1
5% 2% 1% 10% 9% 5% 7% 2% 9% 2% 7% 4% 8% 4% 3%
visagree strongly
(-2) 86 6 - 39 17 6 10 2 63 12 10 32 53 9 13
4% 1% - 8% 7% 9% 8% 1% 7% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4%
NET: Disagree 194 13 3 85 40 10 20 4 137 29 27 76 18 24 24
9% 3% 1% 18% 16% 14% 15% 3% 16% 3% 10% 6% 14% 7% 7%
Don't know 154 12 14 41 16 6 9 23 59 43 39 78 76 23 17
7% 3% 6% 8% 6% 9% 7% 16% 7% 5% 15% 6% 9% 6% 5%
Mean 0.97 1.28 154 0.57 0.67 0.68 0.74 1.08 0.62 134 0.77 1.11 0.77 1.11 1.02
Stanaara
deviation 1.08 0.83 0.68 121 1.18 1.25 1.24 0.85 1.18 0.85 1.04 0.98 1147 0.98 1.02
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.15 0.1 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 279
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
If | had more of the facts then I'd be more comfortable taking on political correctness

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOrRsSnre and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 813 393 419 | 104 166 162 127 107 147|202 210 188 211 66 37 89 69 82 50 44 78 13 125 59
39% 39% 40% | 43% 46% 48% 34%  36% 32%|36% 38% 42% 42%| 37% 40% 38% 39% 44% 33% 42% 39% 42% 43% 32%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 243 125 117 | 32 59 40 37 38 37 |5 69 57 57 18 15 25 20 33 16 10 27 29 37 13
12% 12% 1% | 13%  17% 12% 10% 13% 8% | 11% 12% 13% 11%| 10% 16% 1% 1% 18% 1% 9% 13% 1% 13% 7%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 570 268 302 | 72 107 122 90 69 111143 141 132 154 48 22 64 49 50 34 35 52 84 88 46
28% 27% 28% | 30% 30% 36% 24% 23% 24%|26% 25% 29% 31%| 27% 24% 27% 28% 27% 22% 33% 26% 31% 30% 25%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 694 341 352 | 61 97 105 144 103 183|185 191 142 175 67 27 78 54 52 57 38 76 88 90 67
34% 34% 33% | 26% 27% 31% 39% 35% 40%|33% 34% 32% 35%| 37% 30% 33% 31% 28% 37% 36% 38% 32% 31% 37%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 205 107 98 16 26 22 36 41 63|75 57 32 40 18 10 26 23 22 18 7 19 22 21 20
10% M% 9% | 7% 7% 7% 10% 14% 14%|14% 10% 7% 8% | 10% 1% 1% 13% 12% 12% 6% 10% 8% 7% 1%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 147 81 66 15 20 18 25 24 45|37 39 38 33 14 10 16 1 15 10 6 1 20 19 16
7% 8% 6% | 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 10%| 7% 7% 8% 7%| 8% 1% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 9%
NET: Disagree 352 188 164 | 31 46 40 62 65 107|112 96 70 73 32 20 41 34 37 28 12 30 42 40 35
17% 19%  15% | 13% 13% 12% 17% 22% 23%|20% 17% 16% 14%| 18% 22% 17% 20% 20% 18% 12% 15% 15% 14% 20%
Don't know 210 85 125 | 44 49 32 37 23 26|57 58 50 45 15 8 28 18 15 17 10 15 29 34 21
10% 8% 12% | 18% 14% 9% 10% 8% 6% |10% 10% 11% 9% | 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 1% 10% 7% 1% 12% 1%
Mean 0.30 027 033 | 046 051 047 023 020 007|023 029 034 035| 023 0.26 0.28 0.28 0.37 0.21 0.38 0.34 0.34 0.40 0.13
Slanaara
deviation 1.08 111 105 [ 110 1.09 100 104 112 107|108 1.09 1.11 1.04| 1.06 1.24 1.07 1.09 1.19 1.06 0.98 1.04 1.07 1.07 1.05
Standard error 0.03 0.04 003 | 008 006 006 006 007 005|005 005 006 0.05| 0.8 0.15 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Table 279
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
If I had more of the facts then I'd be more comfortable taking on political correctness

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 813 181 101 200 91 25 51 53 314 384 107 473 339 148 128
39% 41% 41% 41% 36% 35% 39% 38% 37% 42% 40% 39% 39% 42% 40%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 243 47 51 55 25 8 15 18 71 141 29 132 111 39 33
12% 1% 21% 1% 10% 12% 1% 13% 8% 15% 1% 1% 13% 1% 10%
Somewnat agree
(Sl 570 134 51 145 66 17 36 36 244 242 78 341 228 109 95
28% 30% 21% 30% 26% 23% 27% 26% 29% 26% 29% 28% 26% 31% 29%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 694 154 78 164 104 24 41 45 308 292 78 405 286 104 118
34% 35% 32% 34% 41% 34% 31% 32% 37% 32% 29% 34% 33% 29% 37%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 205 55 26 41 20 10 1 7 78 102 22 130 75 47 27
10% 12% 10% 8% 8% 14% 9% 5% 9% 1% 8% 1% 9% 13% 8%
strongly aisagree
(-2) 147 37 20 30 14 8 12 10 59 74 14 93 54 25 25
7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 1% 9% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8%
NET: Disagree 352 92 46 71 33 18 24 17 137 176 36 223 129 71 53
17% 21% 19% 15% 13% 25% 18% 12% 16% 19% 13% 18% 15% 20% 16%
Don't know 210 18 20 50 24 4 16 24 82 69 46 103 106 33 25
10% 4% 8% 10% 9% 6% 12% 17% 10% 7% 17% 9% 12% 9% 8%
Mean 0.30 0.23 0.38 0.35 0.30 0.11 0.26 0.38 0.25 0.32 0.39 0.26 0.35 0.28 0.28
Stanaara
deviation 1.08 1.09 1.21 1.04 0.98 117 114 1.09 1.02 1.15 1.04 1.08 1.07 1.09 1.06
Standard error 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.1 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 303
Arguments Against: Below are some arguments against what some people might term "political correctness'. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
It makes everyone uncertain about what they can or can’t say

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOrRsSnre and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1569 751 818 | 144 224 241 292 258 410|402 411 356 399 | 134 65 173 139 139 15 78 164 192 229 140
76% 75% 77% | 60% 62% 71% 79% 86% 88%|72% 74% 79% 79%| 75% 70% 73% 79% 75% 76% 75% 82% 71% 79% 7%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 838 406 431 61 122 103 157 151 244|193 230 192 222 60 36 110 69 69 69 43 75 109 121 78
40% 40% 41% | 25% 34% 30% 43% 51% 53%|35% 41% 43% 44%| 33% 39% 46% 39% 37% 45% 41% 37% 40% 42% 43%
Agree signuy
(*+1) 732 345 387 | 8 102 138 135 107 166|210 181 164 177 74 29 63 70 70 47 36 20 83 108 62
35% 34% 36% | 35% 28% 41% 37% 36% 36%|38% 33% 36% 35%| 42% 31% 27% 40% 38% 31% 34% 45% 31% 37% 34%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 253 135 117 | 41 67 56 37 21 30|79 67 53 53 23 12 31 16 23 16 15 22 42 29 22
12% 13% 1% | 17% 19% 16% 10% 7% 7% | 14% 12% 12% 10%| 13% 13% 13% 9% 13% 1% 15% 11% 15% 10% 12%
uisagree slignuy
1 95 47 47 23 24 13 20 7 8 |35 20 14 17 9 2 10 6 15 LE 2 5 16 13 6
5% 5% 4% | 9% 7% 4% 6% 2% 2% |6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 8% 7% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3%
visagree suongly
(-2) 48 30 18 1 12 5 5 5 10|16 18 9 5 7 3 9 5 2 2 2 2 7 6 2
2% 3% 2% | 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% | 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
NET: Disagree 143 77 65 34 36 17 25 12 18| 51 48 23 21 16 5 20 1 17 13 5 7 23 19 8
7% 8% 6% | 14% 10% 5% 7% 4% 4% | 9% 9% 5% 4% | 9% 5% 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 3% 8% 7% 4%
Don't know 104 43 61 20 32 25 14 7 5|24 3 19 30 6 1 13 9 6 8 7 7 15 1 12
5% 4% 6% | 8% 9% 7% 4% 2% 1% | 4% 5% 4% 6% | 4% 11% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Mean 113 109 117 [ 073 091 103 118 135 1.36[099 1.09 120 1.26 099 1.14 1.14 1.16 1.05 117 1.16 1.19 1.05 117 1.22
Slanaara
deviation 0.98 101 093 [ 113 109 089 093 085 086[102 1.05 092 087| 1.02 1.00 1.08 0.96 0.98 0.99 0.94 0.81 1.04 0.95 0.89
Standard error 0.02 0.03 003 | 008 006 005 005 005 004|005 004 004 004| 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 303
Arguments Against: Below are some arguments against what some people might term "political correctness'. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
It makes everyone uncertain about what they can or can't say

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes | No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1569 396 218 301 189 52 89 97 571 796 183 961 606 279 255
76% 89% 89% 62% 75% 74% 68% 69% 68% 87% 69% 80% 70% 78% 79%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 838 245 166 132 74 25 44 53 222 531 82 537 298 159 137
40% 55% 68% 27% 29% 35% 33% 38% 26% 58% 31% 45% 35% 45% 42%
Agree signuy
(Sl 732 150 52 170 115 28 45 44 350 266 101 423 308 121 118
35% 34% 21% 35% 46% 39% 35% 31% 42% 29% 38% 35% 36% 34% 36%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 253 34 14 86 32 7 20 21 123 76 44 136 116 43 40
12% 8% 6% 18% 13% 11% 15% 15% 15% 8% 17% 11% 13% 12% 12%
visagree slignty
-1 95 6 3 43 17 2 7 3 73 12 8 35 58 11 10
5% 1% 1% 9% 7% 2% 5% 2% 9% 1% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3%
visagree strongly
(-2) 48 1 1 24 6 5 8 1 35 7 6 19 29 3 7
2% * * 5% 2% 8% 6% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
NET: Disagree 143 7 4 67 23 7 14 4 108 19 15 54 87 14 17
% 2% 2% 14% 9% 10% 1% 3% 13% 2% 5% 4% 10% 4% 5%
Don't know 104 8 9 30 9 4 8 18 39 29 25 53 51 20 12
5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 13% 5% 3% 9% 4% 6% 6% 4%
Mean 1.13 1.45 1.60 0.75 0.96 0.97 0.90 1.18 0.81 1.46 1.01 1.24 0.97 1.25 1.18
Stanaara
deviation 0.98 0.72 0.70 1.13 0.96 1.15 1.14 0.87 1.07 0.77 0.94 0.89 1.06 0.87 0.93
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 257
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Too many people are easily offended these days

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOIRSNITE and me
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474|532 583 440 512| 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1700 815 883 | 155 270 267 323 273 411|436 449 381 432 145 80 191 145 150 127 85 167 214 247 148
82% 81% 83% | 64% 75% 79% 88% 92% 89%|78% 81% 84% 86%| 81% 87% 80% 83% 81% 83% 81% 84% 79% 86% 81%
strongly agree
(+2) 1132 583 549 | 81 178 172 206 197 298|278 285 274 204 94 54 128 97 98 87 60 106 135 174 98
55% 58% 52% | 34% 50% 51% 56% 66% 64%|50% 51% 61% 58%| 52% 58% 54% 56% 53% 57% 57% 53% 50% 60% 54%
Somewnat agree
(1) 568 232 334 | 74 @ 95 117 77 113|157 165 106 138 51 26 62 48 52 40 25 61 79 73 49
27% 23% 32% | 31% 26% 28% 32% 26% 24%|28% 30% 24% 27%| 29% 28% 26% 27% 28% 26% 24% 31% 29% 25% 27%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 217 118 98 4 50 47 28 16 32|72 58 47 41 18 6 26 17 23 14 12 22 32 24 23
1% 12% 9% | 18% 14% 14% 8% 5% 7% [13% 10% 10% 8% | 10% 7% 1% 10% 12% 9% 12% 1% 12% 8% 13%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 76 38 38 16 19 12 10 6 1231 16 11 17 1 5 5 6 9 8 5 4 13 7 3
4% 4% 4% | 7% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% |6% 3% 3% 3%| 6% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 39 17 22 16 11 5 3 - 417 20 7 5 3 - 10 2 3 1 1 4 6 6 4
2% 2% 2% | 7% 3% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% | 2% - 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
NET: Disagree 115 55 60 32 30 17 13 6 16 [ 38 37 18 22 14 5 14 8 12 9 6 8 18 12 7
6% 5% 6% | 13% 8% 5% 4% 2% 4% | 7% 7% 4% 4% | 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Don't know 37 18 19 9 9 9 4 3 4110 13 5 9 2 2 6 5 1 2 2 2 7 5 3
2% 2% 2% | 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Mean 1.32 134 130 | 081 116 126 141 157 150|123 125 141 141| 125 142 128 1.37 126 1.36 1.33 1.32 123 142 1.32
Stanaara
deviation 0.94 095 093 [ 119 106 094 082 069 081097 101 089 086| 099 0.84 1.03 0.89 0.96 0.90 0.94 0.91 0.98 0.89 0.93
Standard error 0.02 0.03 003 [ 008 006 005 004 004 004[004 004 004 004| 007 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07
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Unweighted base
Weighted base

NET: Agree

Strongly agree (+2)

Somewhat agree (+1)

Nertner agree nor (U)
disagree

Somewhat disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation

Standard error

Opinion Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age SEG Region
Yorkshire and East East of

Total | Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 || 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 C2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West | the Humber JWest Midlands| Midlands Wales England London South East South West
2069 1028 1039 220 350 338 371 316 474 | 532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
2069 | 1007 1060 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
1700 815 883 155 270 267 323 273 411 | 436 449 381 432 145 80 191 145 150 127 85 167 214 247 148
82% 81% 83% 64% 75% 79% 88% 92% 89%|78% 81% 84% 86% 81% 87% 80% 83% 81% 83% 81% 84% 79% 86% 81%
1132 583 549 81 178 172 206 197 298 | 278 285 274 294 94 54 128 97 98 87 60 106 135 174 98
55% | 58% 52% 34% 50% 51% 56% 66% 64%[50% 51% 61% 58% 52% 58% 54% 56% 53% 57% 57% 53% 50% 60% 54%
568 232 334 74 92 95 117 77 113 | 157 165 106 138 51 26 62 48 52 40 25 61 79 73 49
27% 23% 32% 31% 26% 28% 32% 26% 24%|28% 30% 24% 27% 29% 28% 26% 27% 28% 26% 24% 31% 29% 25% 27%
217 118 98 44 50 47 28 16 32 72 58 47 41 18 6 26 17 23 14 12 22 32 24 23
1% | 12% 9% 18%  14%  14% 8% 5% 7% |13% 10% 10% 8% 10% 7% 1% 10% 12% 9% 12% 1% 12% 8% 13%
76 38 38 16 19 12 10 6 12 31 16 1" 17 1" 5 5 6 9 8 5 4 13 7 3
4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2%
39 17 22 16 1 5 3 - 4 7 20 7 5 3 - 10 2 3 1 1 4 6 6 4
2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% - 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
115 55 60 32 30 17 13 6 16 | 38 37 18 22 14 5 14 8 12 9 6 8 18 12 7
6% 5% 6% 13% 8% 5% 4% 2% 4% Q7% % 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4%
37 18 19 9 9 9 4 3 4 10 13 5 9 2 2 6 5 1 2 2 2 7 5 3
2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
1.32] 1.34 1.3 0.81 116 126 1.41 157 151123 1.25 141 141 1.25 1.42 1.28 1.37 1.26 1.36 1.33 1.32 1.23 1.42 1.32
0.94 0.95 0.93 1.19 1.06 0.94 0.82 069 0814097 1.01 0.89 0.86 0.99 0.84 1.03 0.89 0.96 0.9 0.94 0.91 0.98 0.89 0.93
0.02 § 0.03 0.03 0.08 006 005 004 004 0040004 0.04 004 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07




Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 265
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Comedians should be free to tell jokes even if some people are offended

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOrRsSnre and
Total Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base 2069 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base 2069 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1402 742 660 | 142 262 229 261 207 302|377 368 313 342| 124 69 166 123 125 104 72 134 171 194 120
68% 74% 62% | 59% 73% 67% 71% 69% 65%|68% 66% 70% 68%| 69% 75% 70% 70% 67% 68% 68% 67% 63% 67% 66%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 703 425 277 | 70 144 113 134 107 135|187 178 168 169 70 36 78 63 59 53 37 64 80 102 61
34% 42% 26% | 29% 40% 33% 36% 36% 29%|34% 32% 37% 33%| 39% 39% 33% 36% 32% 35% 35% 32% 29% 35% 33%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 699 317 382 | 72 118 116 127 100 167|190 190 146 173 54 33 88 60 66 51 35 71 91 92 60
34% 31% 36% | 30% 33% 34% 34% 34% 36%|34% 34% 32% 34%| 30% 36% 37% 34% 35% 34% 33% 35% 33% 32% 33%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 369 155 214 | 50 47 72 59 50 83| 92 97 8 93 29 16 34 25 38 24 25 38 55 54 31
18% 15%  20% | 21% 13% 21% 16% 20% 18%|16% 18% 19% 18%| 16% 17% 14% 14% 20% 16% 24% 19% 20% 19% 17%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 176 54 119 | 26 27 17 31 27 47|55 54 30 36 16 2 16 16 14 14 4 25 33 18 17
8% 5% 1% | 1% 7% 5% 9% 9% 10%|10% 10% 7% 7% | 9% 2% 7% 9% 7% 9% 4% 12% 12% 6% 10%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 76 34 42 13 12 9 13 5 23|18 26 9 22 7 3 13 6 7 10 2 2 6 13 8
4% 3% 4% | 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% | 3% 5% 2% 4% | 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4%
NET: Disagree 251 88 161 40 38 26 45 32 70|73 8 40 58 23 4 29 22 20 24 6 27 39 31 25
12% 9% 15% | 16% 1% 8%  12% 1% 15%|13% 14% 9% 11%| 13% 5% 12% 13% 1% 16% 6% 13% 14% 1% 14%
Don't know 47 21 26 9 12 13 5 1 g8 |14 10 11 12 3 3 8 5 3 1 2 1 7 10 5
2% 2% 2% | 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% * 3% 3% 3%
Mean 0.88 106 071 [ 068 1.02 094 093 093 075|087 081 098 087 093 1.09 0.88 0.92 0.86 0.81 0.98 0.85 0.78 0.90 0.84
Slanaara
deviation 1.10 106 110 [ 118 1.08 101 109 104 1.14[1.10 1.14 1.03 1.10| 1.13 0.96 1.13 1.1 1.07 1.19 0.96 1.04 1.08 1.1 1.14
Standard error 0.02 0.03 003 | 008 006 006 006 006 005|005 0.05 005 0.05| 0.8 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Table 265
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Comedians should be free to tell jokes even if some people are offended

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes | No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1402 296 191 318 167 50 84 95 557 659 169 805 593 246 215
68% 66% 78% 66% 66% 70% 64% 68% 66% 72% 63% 67% 69% 69% 66%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 703 152 112 144 82 30 53 42 248 368 84 407 294 130 112
34% 34% 46% 30% 32% 43% 40% 30% 29% 40% 31% 34% 34% 36% 35%
Somewnat agree
(Sl 699 143 79 174 85 19 31 53 309 291 85 398 299 116 102
34% 32% 32% 36% 34% 27% 24% 38% 37% 32% 32% 33% 35% 33% 32%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 369 87 31 9 45 12 22 26 154 160 46 232 136 75 59
18% 20% 13% 20% 18% 17% 17% 19% 18% 17% 17% 19% 16% 21% 18%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 176 35 13 40 26 6 18 10 76 65 33 98 78 19 22
8% 8% 5% 8% 10% 9% 14% 7% 9% 7% 12% 8% 9% 5% 7%
strongly aisagree
(-2) 76 22 2 23 10 1 5 2 41 25 7 44 31 12 18
4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6%
NET: Disagree 251 57 15 63 37 7 23 12 17 90 40 142 109 31 40
12% 13% 6% 13% 15% 1% 17% 9% 14% 10% 15% 12% 13% 9% 12%
Don't know 47 5 9 7 4 1 3 7 14 11 12 24 23 4 10
2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Mean 0.88 0.84 1.21 0.79 0.81 1.03 0.85 0.92 0.78 1.00 0.81 0.87 0.89 0.95 0.86
Stanaara
deviation 1.10 1.13 0.93 1.11 113 1.08 121 0.98 112 1.05 1.12 1.09 1.10 1.05 115
Standard error 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.13 0.1 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06
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Table 23

Opinion Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Too far/Not far enough: For each of the following areas, please indicate whether you think the following things have gone far enough, is about right, or has gone too far.

Rights for people who were born male but identify as female and vice versa

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
INOT gone Tar
enough

About right

Has gone too far

Don't know

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOTRSNITE and me

Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | C2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
2069 | 1028 1039 220 350 338 371 316 474 | 532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
2069 | 1007 1060 240 358 340 369 298 464 | 556 556 451 504 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
453 | 190 261 97 108 70 70 45 63 | 118 150 84 101 49 12 55 39 38 32 30 40 61 53 44
22% | 19% 25% | 41% 30% 21% 19% 15% 13%|21% 27% 19% 20% 27% 13% 23% 22% 20% 21% 28% 20% 23% 18% 24%
681 | 334 348 68 109 125 127 99 152 | 201 171 145 163 50 32 79 60 66 51 25 69 86 103 60
33% | 33% 33% | 28% 30% 37% 35% 33% 33%|36% 31% 32% 32% 28% 35% 33% 34% 36% 34% 24% 34% 32% 36% 33%
577 | 325 252 42 82 89 102 106 156 | 147 141 148 140 47 35 69 44 63 41 33 46 70 7 51
28% | 32%  24% 17% 23% 26% 28% 35% 34%|26% 25% 33% 28% 26% 37% 29% 25% 34% 27% 31% 23% 26% 27% 28%
357 | 158 199 33 60 55 69 48 921 9 93 74 100 33 14 34 32 19 27 17 45 54 56 26
17% | 16%  19% 14% 17% 16% 19% 16% 20%| 16% 17% 16% 20% 18% 15% 14% 18% 10% 18% 16% 22% 20% 20% 14%
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Table 23

Too far/Not far enough: For each of the following areas, please indicate whether you think the following things have gone far enough, is about right, or has gone too far.

Rights for people who were born male but identify as female and vice versa

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
INOT gone Tar
enough

About right

Has gone too far

Don't know

Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents

Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
453 36 26 157 78 27 40 30 259 119 69 207 244 56 57
22% 8% 1% 32% 31% 38% 31% 21% 31% 13% 26% 17% 28% 16% 17%
681 170 63 156 103 19 46 27 287 306 78 412 268 117 115
33% 38% 26% 32% 41% 27% 35% 19% 34% 33% 29% 34% 31% 33% 36%
577 173 120 96 36 14 27 38 1563 354 64 377 199 126 91
28% 39% 49% 20% 14% 20% 21% 27% 18% 38% 24% 31% 23% 36% 28%
357 65 37 75 36 10 18 45 142 141 56 207 149 56 61
17% 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 14% 32% 17% 15% 21% 17% 17% 16% 19%
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 304
Arguments Against: Below are some arguments against what some people might term "political correctness'. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
It gives too much power to a small minority of people who like to take offence

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOTRSnre and
Total | Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base| 2069 | 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base [ 2069 | 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464|556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1281| 668 613 | 93 166 189 239 220 374|337 329 297 316 115 63 149 108 13 93 63 130 148 195 104
62% | 66% 58% | 39% 46% 56% 65% 74% 81%|61% 59% 66% 63%| 64% 68% 63% 61% 61% 61% 60% 65% 55% 68% 58%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 734|409 325 | 39 86 85 132 139 254|186 186 180 181 58 36 86 64 71 58 36 61 87 112 66
35% | 41% 31% | 16% 24% 25% 36% 46% 55%|34% 33% 40% 36%| 32% 38% 36% 37% 38% 38% 34% 31% 32% 39% 36%
Agree signuy
(*+1) 547 | 259 288 | 54 80 105 107 82 119|151 143 118 134 57 27 63 43 42 36 27 69 61 83 39
26% | 26% 27% | 23% 22% 31% 29% 27% 26%|27% 26% 26% 27%| 32% 30% 27% 25% 23% 23% 26% 34% 22% 29% 21%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 345 | 152 193 | 60 79 74 47 35 50| 8 91 79 88 27 10 39 31 29 25 22 32 57 43 31
17% | 15% 18% | 25% 22% 22% 13% 12% 11%|15% 16% 17% 18%| 15% 1% 16% 18% 16% 16% 21% 16% 21% 15% 17%
uisagree slignuy
1 175 | 87 87 35 38 28 38 21 14|59 49 28 39 20 2 20 17 19 13 6 20 19 22 17
8% | 9% 8% | 15% 11% 8% 10% 7% 3% |11% 9% 6% 8% | 11% 3% 8% 10% 10% 9% 6% 10% 7% 8% 9%
visagree suongly
(-2) 127 | 50 77 29 33 17 22 1 15| 42 47 19 20 9 5 12 8 1 12 6 8 25 17 15
6% | 5% 7% | 12% 9% 5% 6% 4% 3% | 7% 8% 4% 4%| 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 6% 8%
NET: Disagree | 302 | 137 164 | 64 71 45 60 32 29101 9 47 59 29 7 32 25 30 25 12 28 44 38 31
15% | 14% 15% | 27% 20% 13% 16% 11% 6% | 18% 17% 10% 12%| 16% 8% 13% 14% 16% 16% 12% 14% 16% 13% 17%
Don't know 141 | 50 91 23 42 32 23 10 11|32 40 28 42 8 13 18 1 13 10 8 1 23 12 15
7% | 5% 9% | 10% 12% 10% 6% 3% 2% |6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 14% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 4% 8%
Mean 082]093 072 [ 017 047 o069 08 110 129|073 072 097 091 079 1.08 0.87 0.85 0.83 0.80 0.82 0.82 0.67 0.91 0.74
Slanaara
deviation 122|119 124 | 128 129 113 123 112 101|127 129 1.13 1.14| 1.19 1.1 1.19 119 1.26 1.29 1.18 1.12 1.30 1.19 1.31
Standarderror | 003 | 004 004 | 009 007 006 007 006 005[006 006 006 005 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.10
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 304
Arguments Against: Below are some arguments against what some people might term "political correctness'. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
It gives too much power to a small minority of people who like to take offence

Base: All respondents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes | No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1281 373 204 214 136 40 65 76 413 728 130 828 452 241 223
62% 84% 83% 44% 54% 57% 49% 54% 49% 79% 49% 69% 53% 68% 69%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 734 236 156 94 60 16 37 38 179 497 55 488 245 139 118
35% 53% 64% 19% 24% 23% 28% 28% 21% 54% 21% 41% 29% 39% 36%
Agree siignuy
(Sl 547 136 48 120 76 24 28 37 234 231 74 340 207 101 105
26% 31% 19% 25% 30% 34% 21% 27% 28% 25% 28% 28% 24% 28% 33%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 345 46 22 109 38 8 27 31 164 105 59 180 162 62 45
17% 10% 9% 23% 15% 12% 21% 22% 19% 1% 22% 15% 19% 17% 14%
visagree slignty
-1 175 8 7 59 38 11 17 8 122 34 19 74 101 23 22
8% 2% 3% 12% 15% 16% 13% 6% 14% 4% 7% 6% 12% 6% 7%
visagree strongly
(-2) 127 6 1 60 29 5 14 2 95 15 16 46 80 12 12
6% 1% * 12% 1% 7% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 4% 9% 3% 4%
NET: Disagree 302 14 8 119 67 16 31 10 216 48 35 120 181 35 34
15% 3% 3% 25% 26% 23% 23% 7% 26% 5% 13% 10% 21% 10% 1%
Don't know 141 13 12 42 12 6 8 23 48 38 43 76 64 19 21
7% 3% 5% 9% 5% 8% 6% 16% 6% 4% 16% 6% 7% 5% 7%
Mean 0.82 1.36 151 0.29 0.42 0.54 0.47 0.88 0.35 1.32 0.60 1.02 0.55 0.99 0.97
Stanaara
deviation 1.22 0.85 0.81 1.31 1.34 1.26 1.35 1.01 1.31 0.94 1.15 1.11 1.31 1.09 1.10
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 261
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Harsher sentences to young people involved in crime

Base: All respondents

Gender Age SEG Region
YOTRSnre and
Total | Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | C1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West the Humber West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | East of England | London | South East South West
Unweighted base| 2069 | 1028 1039 | 220 350 338 371 316 474532 583 440 512 182 80 223 166 188 166 101 208 277 291 187
Weighted base [ 2069 | 1007 1060 | 240 358 340 369 298 464|556 556 451 504 | 179 93 237 175 185 152 105 200 272 289 181
NET: Agree 1324 631 692 | 96 202 217 260 218 332|313 331 339 339 116 69 144 1m 122 102 65 129 163 191 11
64% | 63% 65% | 40% 56% 64% 70% 73% 72%|56% 59% 75% 67%| 65% 74% 61% 63% 66% 67% 62% 65% 60% 66% 61%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 693 | 353 340 | 33 105 128 133 118 177|172 164 181 176 53 42 81 64 63 54 32 62 89 98 56
34% | 35% 32% | 14% 29% 38% 36% 40% 38%|31% 29% 40% 35%| 30% 45% 34% 36% 34% 36% 31% 31% 33% 34% 31%
Somewnat agree
(*+1) 631|278 352 | 63 97 89 127 100 154|141 167 159 163 63 27 63 48 59 48 33 68 74 93 55
30% | 28% 33% | 26% 27% 26% 34% 33% 33%|25% 30% 35% 32%| 35% 29% 27% 27% 32% 31% 32% 34% 27% 32% 30%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 358 | 187 171 50 70 69 61 39 70 | 117 106 53 81 24 12 44 33 40 24 20 34 53 45 29
17% | 19%  16% | 21% 20% 20% 16% 13% 15%|21% 19% 12% 16%| 13% 13% 19% 19% 22% 16% 19% 17% 19% 16% 16%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 169 | 88 80 32 39 15 23 24 36|57 5 24 39 16 4 19 10 14 13 7 17 29 22 17
8% | 9% 8% | 13% 11% 4% 6% 8% 8% |10% 9% 5% 8% | 9% 5% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 1% 8% 10%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 121 | 57 64 38 22 19 14 10 18|44 42 19 17 15 2 12 14 4 6 9 13 13 17 15
6% | 6% 6% | 16% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% |8% 7% 4% 3%| 8% 2% 5% 8% 2% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8%
NET: Disagree | 290 | 145 145 | 70 61 34 37 34 54 |101 92 43 55 30 6 32 24 19 19 16 30 42 40 33
14% | 14%  14% | 20% 17%  10% 10% 12% 12%|18% 16% 9% 11%| 17% 6% 13% 14% 10% 13% 15% 15% 16% 14% 18%
Don't know 97 | 44 53 25 25 20 12 7 8 |25 28 15 29 9 6 17 7 5 7 4 7 14 12 9
5% | 4% 5% | 10% 7% 6% 3% 2% 2% | 4% 5% 3% 6%| 5% 6% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Mean 081|081 082 009 067 091 09 100 096|064 068 1.05 093 073 1.19 0.82 0.81 0.90 0.90 0.72 0.77 0.76 0.84 0.68
Slanaara
deviation 118|119 117 | 133 122 116 107 1.09 1.10[1.26 123 1.07 1.08| 1.24 0.98 1.19 1.24 1.05 113 1.23 1.19 1.19 1.18 1.27
Standarderror | 003 | 004 004 | 009 007 007 006 006 005[006 005 005 005 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork:- 30th August to 2nd September 2019

Table 261
Agree/Disagree: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Harsher sentences to young people involved in crime

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Voting Intention EU Referendum Parents
Total Conservative | The Brexit Party Labour Liberal Democrat SNP | Other Would not vote Remain | Leave | Did not vote Yes No Yes boys only Yes girls only
Unweighted base 2069 448 248 471 254 73 130 140 839 922 266 1220 844 357 330
Weighted base 2069 445 245 484 252 70 131 140 841 920 267 1204 860 356 324
NET: Agree 1324 358 205 262 116 40 68 89 438 723 147 850 473 246 221
64% 80% 84% 54% 46% 57% 52% 64% 52% 79% 55% 71% 55% 69% 68%
Strongly agree
(*+2) 693 198 128 129 46 19 38 48 204 413 71 461 231 139 14
34% 44% 52% 27% 18% 26% 29% 34% 24% 45% 26% 38% 27% 39% 35%
Somewnat agree
(Sl 631 160 77 132 70 22 30 41 235 31 76 388 241 107 107
30% 36% 31% 27% 28% 31% 23% 29% 28% 34% 29% 32% 28% 30% 33%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 358 65 22 110 62 10 22 25 182 120 45 194 163 60 62
17% 15% 9% 23% 24% 14% 17% 18% 22% 13% 17% 16% 19% 17% 19%
Somewnat
disagree (-1) 169 10 6 54 40 9 20 3 104 36 27 79 88 22 22
8% 2% 2% 1% 16% 13% 15% 2% 12% 4% 10% 7% 10% 6% 7%
Strongly aisagree
(-2) 121 2 4 42 25 8 15 7 82 13 25 37 84 7 10
6% 1% 2% 9% 10% 12% 1% 5% 10% 1% 9% 3% 10% 2% 3%
NET: Disagree 290 13 10 9 65 17 35 10 186 49 52 116 172 29 31
14% 3% 4% 20% 26% 25% 26% 7% 22% 5% 20% 10% 20% 8% 10%
Don't know 97 9 8 16 10 3 6 16 35 28 23 44 53 21 10
5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 12% 4% 3% 9% 4% 6% 6% 3%
Mean 0.81 1.24 1.35 0.54 0.30 0.49 0.46 0.98 0.46 1.20 0.58 1.00 0.55 1.04 0.94
Stanaara
deviation 1.18 0.83 0.87 1.25 1.24 1.35 1.38 1.09 1.27 0.92 1.29 1.06 1.29 1.02 1.05
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06
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Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th - 7th November 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 2
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

Too often, public protests are disruptive to ordinary working people's lives

Base: All
respondents
Gender Age Social Grade Region Employment Sector
Total MaIeI Female | 18-24 I 25-34 I 35-44 I 45-54 I 55-64 I 65+ | AB I Cc1 I Cc2 I DE |} Scotland I North EastI North Wes!I Humberside IWest MidlandsI East Midlands IWaIesI EasternI London I South East I South West | Public Private | Opinion Influencer
Unweighted base 2022 967 1055 213 307 325 363 313 501 | 591 559 401 471 193 84 227 180 186 162 110 182 211 305 182 329 783 175
Weighted base 2022 987 1035 224 350 323 358 299 468 | 552 568 410 492 176 85 233 170 180 148 101 194 273 283 180 356 811 178
NET: Agree 1315 651 664 108 213 203 230 201 359 | 360 376 279 301 101 58 142 110 128 103 55 127 174 199 119 218 533 101
65% | 66% 64% 48% 61% 63% 64% 67% 77%|65% 66% 68% 61% 57% 68% 61% 65% 1% 70% 55% 65% 64% 70% 66% 61% 66% 57%
Strongly agree (+2) 619 | 333 285 40 84 96 109 96 193 | 157 187 132 142 42 20 50 43 73 53 23 75 81 106 53 100 234 42
31% | 34%  28% 18% 24% 30% 31% 32% 41%)28% 33% 32% 29% 24% 23% 22% 26% 41% 36% 23% 38% 30% 37% 29% 28% 29% 23%
Tend to agree (+1) 697 | 318 379 68 130 107 121 106 166 | 203 189 146 158 59 38 92 67 55 50 32 52 92 93 67 118 298 59
34% 1 32%  37% 30% 37% 33% 34% 35% 35%[37% 33% 36% 32% 34% 45% 39% 39% 30% 34% 32% 27% 34% 33% 37% 33% 37% 33%
INeltner agree nor ()
disagree 340 | 158 182 39 61 62 64 56 58 | 83 8 70 103 34 16 46 26 26 17 25 37 43 41 28 68 126 30
17% | 16% 18% | 17% 18% 19% 18% 19% 12%|15% 15% 17% 21% 19% 19% 20% 15% 15% 12% 25% 19% 16% 15% 16% 19% 15% 17%
Tend to disagree (-1) 218 | 108 110 41 39 33 34 28 42 180 58 31 49 24 8 27 18 17 13 12 21 38 22 19 39 90 28
M% 1% 1% | 18% 1% 10% 10% 9% 9% |14% 10% 8% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 9% 9% 1% 11% 14% 8% 1% 11% 11% 16%
Strongly disagree (-2) 82 | 38 44 16 20 14 17 9 72 3 17 15 10 2 7 8 3 4 6 7 13 14 7 15 35 16
4% | 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 3% 1% | 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 9%
NET: Disagree 300 | 146 154 58 59 46 51 37 49 1100 88 48 65 34 10 35 26 20 16 18 28 51 36 26 54 124 44
15% | 15% 15% | 26% 17% 14% 14% 12% 10%|18% 15% 12% 13% 19% 12% 15% 15% 1% 1% 18% 14% 19% 13% 15% 15% 15% 25%
50% | 51% 49% | 22% 44% 49% 50% 55% 67%|47% 51% 56% 48%| 38% 56% 46% 50% 60% 59% 37%  51% 45% 57% 51% 46% 51% 32%
Don't know 66 | 30 36 20 16 12 13 4 1 10 20 14 28 7 1 10 8 6 1 3 2 5 7 6 16 28 3
3% | 3% 3% 9% 5% 4% 4% 1% *12% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Mean 0794084 075 | 036 065 077 079 085 1.07]0.73 081 0.87 077] 0.58 0.77 0.67 0.73 1.02 1 055  0.87 0.72 0.92 0.79 0.73 0.78 0.47
Stanaara aeviation
Standard error 1131114 1.1 123 115 1.13 1.14 1.07 1.01§1.14 117 1.09 1.09 1.17 1 1.06 1.12 1.07 1.06 1.17 1.16 1.18 1.14 1.12 1.13 1.13 1.27
0.03 §0.04 003 ] 0.09 007 006 006 0.06 005)0.05 005 0.06 005§ 0.09 0.1 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.1 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.1




Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th - 7th November 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 4
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

Statues of historical figures in the UK, even if they are controversial, should be preserved rather than removed

Base: All
respondents
Gender Age Social Grade Region Employment Sector
™
Total MaIeI Female 18»24| 25-34 I 35-44 I 45-54 I 55-64 I 65+ | AB I c1 I c2 I DE | Scotland INorth Eastl North WestI Humberside IWest Midlandsl East Midlands I WalesI Easternl London I South EastI South West | Public Private Influencer
Unweighte
d base 2022 967 1055 213 307 325 363 313 501 | 591 559 401 471 193 84 227 180 186 162 110 182 211 305 182 329 783 175
Weighted
base 20224 987 1035 224 350 323 358 299 468 | 552 568 410 492 176 85 233 170 180 148 101 194 273 283 180 356 811 178
NET: Agree 1238 633 605 115 194 177 213 199 339 | 364 355 239 280 87 53 143 96 124 96 58 119 145 190 127 209 497 112
61% | 64% 58% 51% 56% 55% 60% 67% 72%|66% 62% 58% 57% 49% 63% 62% 57% 69% 65% 58% 61% 53% 67% 1% 59% 61% 63%
Strongly agree (+2)] 548 | 299 249 39 69 75 94 91 181 | 147 165 95 141 42 20 61 34 60 45 28 55 53 95 56 84 216 46
27% | 30% 24% | 17% 20% 23% 26% 30% 39%|27% 29% 23% 29%| 24% 24% 26% 20% 33% 31% 27%  28% 19% 33% 31% 24% 27% 26%
Tend to agree (+1) | 689 | 333 356 76 125 102 119 108 158 | 217 190 144 138 45 33 82 63 64 51 31 64 91 95 71 126 281 66
34% | 34%  34% 34% 36% 31% 33% 36% 34%]39% 33% 35% 28% 26% 39% 35% 37% 35% 34% 30% 33% 34% 33% 39% 35% 35% 37%
Nenner agree nor
(0) disagree 457 § 217 239 48 76 84 87 67 95 109 110 97 139 48 18 45 43 31 34 29 50 68 59 31 78 178 35
23% §22% 23% | 21% 22% 26% 24% 22% 20%}20% 19% 24% 28%| 27% 22% 19% 25% 17% 23% 29%  26% 25% 21% 17% 22% 22% 20%
1ena 1o aisagree (-
1) 124 | 57 68 22 26 23 15 20 19 36 37 29 23 15 8 15 1" 10 8 6 9 19 15 10 23 51 17
6% | 6% 7% 10% 7% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 9%
Strongly aisagree (
2) 63 28 35 16 20 6 8 6 6 16 18 1 17 9 2 14 3 4 3 4 5 10 7 1 10 26 8
3% | 3% 3% 7% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4%
NET: Disagree 187 | 85 102 38 47 29 23 26 25 52 55 41 40 24 9 29 14 14 12 10 14 30 21 11 32 7 24
9% L 9% 10% | 17% 13% 9% 6% 9% 5% | 9% 10% 10% 8% 14% 1% 12% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 1% 7% 6% 9% 10% 14%
52% | 55% 48% 34% 43% 46% 54% 58% 67%|57% 52% 48% 49% 35% 52% 50% 49% 61% 57% 48% 54% 42% 60% 65% 50% 51% 49%
Don't know 141 | 52 89 23 33 33 35 8 9 |27 48 33 33 17 4 15 17 10 7 4 11 31 14 12 36 59 6
7% | 5% 9% 10% 9% 10% 10% 3% 2% |5% 8% 8% 7% 10% 5% 6% 10% 6% 4% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6% 10% 7% 3%
Mean 082]088 076 | 049 062 075 085 089 1.07]0.84 086 0.75 0.79 0.6 0.77 0.74 0.74 0.98 0.9 073  0.85 0.65 0.95 1.02 0.79 0.81 0.74
Standard deviation
Standard error 1.03 §1.03 1.04 116 1.1 1 0.98 0.99 0.94f1.01 105 1.02 1.05 1.15 1 1.13 0.95 1 1 1.07 1 1.04 1.01 0.9 1.01 1.04 1.09
0.02 §0.03 0.03 | 0.08 007 006 005 006 0.04]0.04 005 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.1 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.1 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.08




Opinion Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th - 7th November 2019

Absolutes/col percents
Table 3
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

The police spend too much time investigating things that are not politically correct, when they should be focused on other priorities

Base: All
respondent
S
Gender Age Social Grade Region Employment Sector
™
Total MaIeI Female 18»24| 25-34 I 35-44 I 45-54 I 55-64 I 65+ | AB I c1 I c2 I DE | Scotland INorth Eastl North WestI Humberside IWest Midlandsl East Midlands I WalesI Easternl London I South EastI South West | Public Private Influencer
Unweight
ed baSe 2022 967 1055 213 307 325 363 313 501 | 591 559 401 471 193 84 227 180 186 162 110 182 211 305 182 329 783 175
Weighted
base 20224 987 1035 224 350 323 358 299 468 | 552 568 410 492 176 85 233 170 180 148 101 194 273 283 180 356 811 178
NET: Agree 1187 616 570 100 172 175 207 198 335|327 323 250 286 88 50 134 92 129 85 63 115 152 176 104 204 458 92
59% | 62% 55% 45% 49% 54% 58% 66% T72%|59% 57% 61% 58% 50% 59% 57% 54% 1% 58% 62% 59% 56% 62% 58% 57% 56% 52%
Strongly agree
(+2) 546 | 311 235 39 68 73 108 90 168 | 150 143 121 133 38 16 72 35 65 35 28 54 67 87 50 83 225 41
27% | 32% 23% | 17% 19% 23% 30% 30% 36%|27% 25% 29% 27%| 21% 19% 31% 21% 36% 24% 27%  28% 25% 31% 28% 23% 28% 23%
1ena 1o agree
(+1) 640 | 305 335 62 104 102 98 109 167 | 177 180 130 154 50 33 61 56 64 50 35 61 85 89 55 121 233 51
32% | 31% 32% 27% 30% 31% 27% 36% 36%]32% 32% 32% 31% 29% 39% 26% 33% 36% 34% 35% 32% 31% 31% 30% 34% 29% 29%
nenmner agree nor|
(0) disagree 463 | 201 263 56 97 72 80 72 86 119 136 95 113 50 22 61 37 29 36 19 43 66 65 36 81 192 38
23% | 20% 25% | 25% 28% 22% 22% 24% 18%|22% 24% 23% 23%| 29% 26% 26% 22% 16% 24% 18%  22% 24% 23% 20% 23% 24% 22%
1ena 1o aisagree
-1 1421 7 7 21 27 28 29 14 24 | 46 44 24 29 15 4 15 12 6 15 7 17 22 14 14 22 64 25
7% | 7% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 5% 5% |8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 3% 10% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 14%
Strongly aisagree|
(-2) 56 28 29 10 21 6 10 2 8 21 16 3 16 3 3 3 7 5 3 6 - 12 9 6 10 27 13
3% | 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 1% 2% § 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 6% - 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7%
NET: Disagree 198 | 99 99 30 48 33 38 17 32 67 60 27 45 18 8 18 19 11 18 12 17 34 23 20 32 92 38
10% J10% 10% | 13% 14% 10% 1% 6% 7% |12% 1% 7% 9% 10% 9% 8% 1% 6% 12% 12% 9% 12% 8% 1% 9% 1% 21%
Don't know 174 | 71 103 38 34 43 32 12 15 | 40 49 38 47 19 6 20 23 12 8 8 19 21 19 19 39 69 10
9% 7% 10% | 17% 10% 13% 9% 4% 3% | 7% 9% 9% 10% 1% 7% 9% 13% 6% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 1% 1% 9% 6%
Mean 0.8 087 0.73 0.53 0.54 0.75 0.82 0.94 1.02§0.76 0.75 0.91 0.81 0.67 0.7 0.87 0.69 1.06 0.72 0.78 0.86 0.69 0.87 0.79 0.78 0.76 0.48
Stanudia
deviation
Standard error 1.04 §1.06 1.02 1.1 112 102 108 091 097§1.09 1.05 095 1.05 1.01 1 1.01 1.06 0.98 1.03 113 097 11 1.04 1.09 1.01 1.09 1.23
0.02 §0.04 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04§0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.1




Opinion Poll

Coronavirus Survey: 15th to 17th May 2020

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

Coronavirus means we should focus more on things like public services, instead of whether something is politically correct

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Region Employment Sector
YOTRSIE & upinion
Total | Male | Female 18-24| 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB | c1 | Cc2 | DE | Scotland | North East | North West Humberside West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | Eastern | London | South East | South West | Public Private Influencer
Unweighted base| 2013| 1004 1009 | 223 351 332 350 300 457 | 572 549 391 501 173 87 230 179 184 155 110 193 236 274 192 317 875 159
Weighted base [ 2013 982 1031 | 223 348 322 356 298 466 | 550 566 408 489 | 175 85 232 169 179 147 101 193 272 282 179 335 826 135
NET: Agree 1552 779 773 | 144 242 235 273 247 411 430 453 309 359 | 137 70 172 131 147 110 75 140 193 229 147 248 620 103
77% | 79% 75% | 64% 70% 73% 77% 83% 88% | 78% 80% 76% 73%| 78% 83% 74% 78% 82% 75% 74%  73%  71% 81% 82% 74% 75% 76%
Agree strongly
(*+2) 868 | 453 415 | 63 112 121 155 152 265 | 246 252 167 203 73 37 91 67 84 64 45 85 94 145 82 18 333 52
43% | 46% 40% | 28% 32% 38% 44% 51% 57% | 45% 45% 41% 41% | 42% 44% 40% 39% 47% 44% 45%  44%  35% 51% 46% 35% 40% 38%
Agree signuy
(*+1) 684 | 326 358 | 80 130 113 118 95 146 | 184 201 142 157 64 33 80 64 63 46 30 56 99 84 65 130 286 51
34% | 33% 35% | 36% 37% 35% 33% 32% 31% | 34% 35% 35% 32%| 36% 39% 35% 38% 35% 31% 30% 29%  36% 30% 36% 39% 35% 38%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 305 | 147 158 | 51 55 48 60 47 44| 72 74 75 84 29 9 36 24 22 27 16 36 50 37 18 53 128 24
15% | 15% 15% | 23% 16% 15% 17% 16% 9% | 13% 13% 18% 17% | 17% 10% 16% 14% 12% 18% 16%  19%  19% 13% 10% 16% 15% 18%
uisagree slignuy
1 32 | 12 21 9 7 10 3 1 2 | 14 8 2 8 3 1 5 2 2 3 * 2 7 4 4 4 20 2
2% | 1% 2% | 4% 2% 3% 1% * 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% . 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
visagree suongly
(-2) 33 | 17 15 6 9 6 6 - 5 9 10 5 8 3 1 8 3 1 3 . 3 7 1 3 7 14 4
2% | 2% 1% | 3% 3% 2% 2% - 1% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% . 2% 3% * 2% 2% 2% 3%
NET: Disagree 65 | 29 36 14 17 16 10 1 7|24 18 7 16 6 2 13 5 3 5 1 5 14 5 7 1 34 6
3% | 3% 3% | 6% 5% 5% 3% * 1% | 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Don't know 91 | 27 64 14 34 23 13 3 4 | 23 21 17 31 3 4 1 9 7 4 9 12 14 10 7 23 46 2
5% | 3% 6% | 6% 10% 7% 4% 1% 1% | 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 9% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2%
Mean 121|124 118 | 089 104 112 12 135 144|122 124 119 1147| 1.18 1.31 11 1.19 1.32 1.16 129 119 1.04 1.36 1.28 1.12 1.16 1.09
Slanaara
deviation
Standarderror | 989 | 089 0.89 | 098 095 093 089 076 077|091 08 085 091| 089 0.78 0.99 0.87 0.79 0.94 0.81 091 0.96 0.8 0.87 0.88 0.91 0.94
0.02] 003 003 | 007 005 005 005 004 004|004 004 004 004| 007 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.08 007 0.6 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.08




Opinion Poll

Coronavirus Survey: 15th to 17th May 2020

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Coronavirus means we should focus more on things like public services, instead of whether something is politically correct

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Vote 2019
Total Con Lab Lib Dem Brexit Party Plaid Cymru SNP Anothe r party DK/ DNV/ PNS
Unweighted base | 2013 684 611 171 62 15 73 71 326
Weighted base | 2013 608 459 160 28 8 54 37 658
NET: Agree 1552 525 345 133 25 6 47 30 439
77% 86% 75% 83% 90% 81% 87% 81% 67%
Agree strongly
(*2) 868 324 200 69 14 4 23 20 215
43% 53% 44% 43% 50% 51% 43% 53% 33%
Agree slignuy
=1 684 202 145 64 1 2 24 1 224
34% 33% 32% 40% 40% 30% 44% 29% 34%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 305 63 67 18 2 1 5 5 144
15% 10% 15% 1% 6% 19% 10% 12% 22%
visagree slignuy
() 32 4 15 3 - - - 1 1
2% 1% 3% 2% - - - 1% 2%
visagree strongly
(-2) 33 5 12 3 - - 2 1 1
2% 1% 3% 2% - - 3% 1% 2%
NET: Disagree 65 8 27 5 _ _ 2 1 22
3% 1% 6% 3% - - 3% 3% 3%
Don't know 91 12 19 4 1 - * 1 53
5% 2% 4% 3% 4% - * 4% 8%
Mean 1.21 14 1.15 1.25 1.45 1.32 1.24 1.34 1.03
Stanaara
deviation
Standard error | .89 0.76 0.99 0.84 0.63 0.82 0.86 0.88 0.91
0.02 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.21 0.1 0.11 0.05




To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

After coronavirus, we should focus more on common sense than political correctness

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base
NET: Agree

Agree strongly
(+2)

Agree sligntly

(*+1)

Neither agree nor
(0) disagree

visagree stignuy

-1

visagree strongly

(-2)

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean
Stanaara
deviation
Standard error

Gender Age Social Grade Region
YOTKSNITE &
Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | AB C1 Cc2 DE | Scotland | North East | North West Humberside West Midlands | East Midlands | Wales | Eastern | London | South East | South West
2013 | 1004 1009 223 351 332 350 300 457 | 572 549 391 501 173 87 230 179 184 155 110 193 236 274 192
2013 982 1031 223 348 322 356 298 466 | 550 566 408 489 175 85 232 169 179 147 101 193 272 282 179
1544 | 770 773 136 244 231 279 241 413 | 414 451 312 368 131 66 177 132 147 124 71 151 184 227 135
T7% | 78% 75% | 61% 70% 72% 78% 81% 89% | 75% 80% 76% 75% 75% 78% 76% 78% 82% 84% 70% 78% 68% 81% 75%
952 | 498 453 54 114 141 179 168 295 | 239 284 191 238 81 37 111 67 91 79 41 104 104 161 76
47% | 51% 44% | 24% 33% 44% 50% 56% 63% | 43% 50% 47% 49% 46% 44% 48% 40% 51% 54% 40% 54% 38% 57% 42%
592 | 272 320 82 130 90 100 72 118 | 175 166 121 130 50 29 65 65 56 45 30 47 80 66 59
29% | 28%  31% 37% 37% 28% 28% 24% 25% | 32% 29% 30% 27% 29% 34% 28% 38% 31% 30% 30% 24% 29% 24% 33%
276 | 132 144 51 51 54 52 33 36 76 61 59 80 29 8 25 23 20 14 18 33 56 31 20
14% | 13% 14% | 23% 15% 17% 15% 11% 8% | 14% 11% 15% 16% 17% 10% 11% 13% 1% 9% 18% 17% 20% 11% 11%
57 26 31 7 18 13 5 8 5 17 20 13 7 2 5 11 4 3 2 1 3 6 11 10
3% | 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 1% | 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 6% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 6%
58 30 28 14 12 6 12 7 6 26 12 7 13 11 3 12 3 6 5 3 3 7 3 4
3% | 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% | 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
115 | 56 59 22 30 19 17 16 12 42 32 20 20 12 7 23 7 9 6 4 6 13 14 14
6% | 6% 6% 10% 9% 6% 5% 5% 2% | 8% 6% 5% 4% 7% 9% 10% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 8%
78 24 54 15 23 18 8 9 5 18 22 17 21 3 3 8 7 4 3 8 3 20 10 10
4% | 2% 5% 7% 7% 5% 2% 3% 1% | 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2% 7% 4% 5%
12 | 124 147 074 097 115 123 134 15| 1.1 127 121 122 1.1 1.14 1.13 1.17 1.27 1.34 1.12 1.29 1.06 1.37 1.14
0.99 1 0.99 11 1.03 098 099 09 0.8 | 1.07 095 0.9 097 1.1 1.03 1.12 0.89 0.97 0.93 0.98 0.92 0.99 0.91 1
0.02] 0.03 0.03 008 0.06 0.06 005 006 0.04] 005 0.04 005 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.1 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07




To what exte
After corona

Base: All res

Employment Sector

upinion
Public Private Influencer

Unweighted base 317 875 159

Weighted base 335 826 135

NET: Agree 242 631 102
72% 76% 75%

Agree strongly

(+2) 128 378 62
38% 46% 46%

Agree sligntly

+1) 114 253 40
34% 31% 30%

Neither agree nor

(0) disagree 60 98 17
18% 12% 13%

visagree stignuy

Q) 10 30 8
3% 4% 6%

visagree strongly

(-2) 8 20 6
2% 2% 5%

NET: Disagree 18 51 14
5% 6% 1%

Don't know 15 47 2
4% 6% 1%

Mean 1.07 1.2 1.08

Stanaara

deviation

Standard error 0.97 0.98 1.12
0.06 0.03 0.09




To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
After coronavirus, we should focus more on common sense than political correctness

Base: All respondents

Vote 2019
Total Con Lab Lib Dem Brexit Party Plaid Cymru SNP Anothe r party DK/ DNV/ PNS
Unweighted base 2013 684 611 171 62 15 73 71 326
Weighted base 2013 608 459 160 28 8 54 37 658
NET: Agree 1544 548 307 121 25 7 43 30 463
77% 90% 67% 75% 88% 92% 80% 80% 70%
Agree strongly  (+2)[ 952 378 164 74 19 3 28 18 269
47% 62% 36% 46% 66% 43% 52% 48% 41%
Agree slightly  (+1) | 592 171 143 47 6 4 15 12 194
29% 28% 31% 30% 21% 49% 28% 32% 30%
Neither agree nor
(0) disagree 276 39 81 23 2 - 5 3 123
14% 6% 18% 14% 7% - 10% 7% 19%
Disagree slightly (-1)| 57 5 24 6 * * 1 4 18
3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 1% 10% 3%
visagree strongly (-
2) 58 4 33 4 - * 5 1 10
3% 1% 7% 2% - 4% 9% 4% 2%
NET: Disagree 115 9 57 10 * 1 5 5 28
6% 1% 12% 6% 1% 8% 10% 13% 4%
Don't know 78 12 14 7 1 - . - 44
4% 2% 3% 4% 4% - * - 7%
Mean 1.2 1.53 0.86 1.18 16 1.24 1.13 1.1 1.13
Standard deviation
Standard error 0.99 0.71 1.19 0.99 0.69 1 1.22 1.14 0.94
0.02 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.26 0.14 0.14 0.05




